

Doc#: 1313449028 Fee: \$46.00 RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Affidavlt Fee: \$2.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 05/14/2013 03:21 PM Pg: 1 of 5

#### **DEED IN TRUST**

This Deed in Trust is executed this 17th day of April, 2013, by the First Parties, Grantors, Donald J. Wegrzyn (hereinafter "Donald J. Wegrzyn") and April L. Wegrzyn (hereinafter 'April L. Wegrzyn"), husband and wife, whose post office addresses are 732 Citadel Court, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (hereinafter the "Grantors"), of Cook County, Illinois and the Second Parties, Grantees, Donald J. Wegrzyn, as trustee of the Donald J. Wegrzyn Trust A's cement of Cook County, Illinois, and, April L. Wegrzyn as trustee of the April L. Wegrzyn Trust Agreement of Cook County, Illinois, each trust to hold for the benefit of Donal! J. Wegrzyn and April L. Wegrzyn, husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety. The Grantors, in consideration as set forth below, hereby acknowledge, convey and warrant to the Grantees, according to the terms of such trusts the property described below.

April L. Wegrzyn is the primary beneficiary of the April L. Wegrzyn Revocable Living Trust Dated April 17, 2013, and Donald J Wegrzyn is the primary beneficiary of the Donald J. Wegrzyn Revocable Living Trust Dated April 17, 2013. The interests of Donald J. Wegrzyn and April L. Wegrzyn, husband and wife, to the homestead property commonly known as 732 Citadel Court, Des Plaines, Illinois, are to be held as TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY.

Witnesseth, that the first parties, individuals, for good consideration in the form of peace of mind and in furtherance of estate planning goals, and for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) paid by the second parties, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said second parties, grantor trusts, forever, all the right, title, interest and claim which the said first parties have in and to the following described parcel of land, and improvements and appurtenances thereto in the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois to wit:

The real property tax identification numbers are: 09-18-300-005; 09-18-300-006; 09-18-300-039; and 09-18-300-014

Property Common Address: 732 Citadel Court, Des Plaines, IL 60016

Legal Description of Property: See attached Legal Description hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by this reference.

Mail future tax bills to:

Donald J. Wegrzyn 732 Citadel Court

Exempt deed or instrument Des Plaines, IL 60016 eligible for recordation without payment of tax.

S. Brown 425/13 City of Des Plaines

After recording, return to: Waltz, Palmer & Dawson, LLC Mildred V. Palmer 3701 W. Algonquin Rd., Suite 390 Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

1313449028 Page: 2 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

The Trustee or Trustees hereby declare that they have and hold said real estate and appurtenances thereto upon the trusts set forth in the Trust agreement for the following uses and subject to the following limitations:

- 1. **Beneficial Interest:** The interests of any beneficiary under the trust to the property shall consist solely of a power of direction to deal with the title to said property, and to manage and control said property as hereinafter provided, and the right to receive the proceeds from rental and from mortgages, sales or other disposition of said premises, and that such right in the avails of said property shall be deemed to be personal property, and may be assigned and transferred as such; that in case of the death of any beneficiary hereunder, during the existence of this trust, his or her right and interest hereunder shall, except as otherwise specifically provided, pass to his or her executor or administrator, and not to his or her heirs at law, and that no beneficiary now has, nor shall ever have, any right, title or interest in or to any right, title or interest in any portion of said real estate as such, either legal or equitable, except as provided herein, but only shall have an interest in the earnings, avail; and proceeds as aforesaid.
- 2. Trustee Powers: The Trustee may (a) manage, improve, divide or subdivide the trust property or any part thereof, (b) see on any terms, grant an option to purchase, contract to sell, covey with or without consideration, grant to a successor or successors in trusts any or all of the title and estate of the trust and any powers vested in the trustee; (c) mortgage, encumber or otherwise transfer the trust property or any interest therein as security for advances or loans; (d) dedicate parks, streets, highways or clicys, and vacate any portion of the premises; or (e) lease and enter into leases for the whole or part of the premises from time to time, and renew or extend or modify any existing lease.
- 3. Third Party Dealings: Any party dealing with the Trustee with regard to the trust property, whether by contract, sale, mortgage, lease or otherwise, shall not be required to see the application of the purchase money, lean proceeds, rental income, or other consideration given, nor shall be required to see that the terms of the trust have been compiled with, or to inquire into the power, and authority of the Trustee, and the execution of every contract, option, deal, morigage or other instrument dealing with the trust property, shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under such conveyance or other instrument; that at the time of the execution and delivery of any of the aforesaid instruments, the Trust Agreement above described was in full force and effect; that said instrument so executed was pursuant to and in accordance with the authority granted the Trustee, and is binding upon the beneficiary or beneficiaries under said Trust Agreement; and if said instrument is executed by a successor or successors in trust, that he or she or they were duly appointed and are fully invested with the title, estate rights and powers and duties of the preceding trustee.

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

4. **Recording:** The trust agreement shall not be placed on record in the Recorder's Office of the county in which the land is situated, or elsewhere. If the title to any of the above real estate now is or hereafter shall be registered, the Registrar of Titles is directed not to register or note in the Certificate of Title, duplicate thereof, or memorial, the words "in trust" or "upon condition", or "with limitation" or words of similar import, in compliance with the laws of the State of Illinois in such case made and provided.

Signatures:	oth 1 CA 21 2012 but he following persons:
Signed and agreed of	on this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, by the following persons;
Don and	The American
Donald J. Weg.z. n.	Grantat
Donaid J. Wester in	, Grange
april	Seo Mi
April L. Wegrzyn,	Granior ( ) U
00	Or /
Norsel ;	Western Trust Agreement Grantee
Donald J. Wegrzyn	, Truster of the Donald J. Wegrzyn Trust Agreement, Grantee
0	9 111 mg/
Amil I Wedrzyn	Trustee of the April Werzyn Trust Agreement, Grantee
April L. Wegizyii,	Trustee of the App. O
Witnesses:	the afternational pages including the
	ereby certify that the above instrument, which consists of two sided pages, including the signed in our sight and presence by the solve persons as Grantor and Grantees. At the
witness signatures, was	ight and presence of the above person, and in the sight and presence of each other, do
hereby subscribe our na	mes as witnesses on the date shown above.
norcey successor and an annual	
Witness Signature:	Style Try
Name:	Colly Marker State: Hilinois
City:	Colleg Mendow's State: Millions
Witness Signature:	100
Name:	Milating , State: Illinois
City:	State: Illinois
OTATE OF HILINOIS	S, COUNTY OF COOK, SS:
Grantor appeared be	fore me, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
they executed the in	stranger in their authorized capacity as Grantor and Grantees, and that by their stranger in their authorized capacity as Grantor and Grantees, and that by their instrument. Witness my hand and official seal:
· •	
	PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS }
·····	Notary Public
«Ft under provi	sions of paragraph "e", section 31-45, property tax code, (35 HCS 200/31-45)."
( )	
Date 4 17 2	Signed Suite 390 Rolling
This instrument wa	s prepared by Mildred V. Palmer, 3701 W. Algonquin Road, Suite 390, Rolling without examination of title based on information provided by Grantors.
Meadows, IL 60008	Without examination of the bases on morning property

1313449028 Page: 4 of 5

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### Exhibit A Legal Description

LOT 7 IN CITADEL ESTATES BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 602.81 FEET OF THE EAST 330.00 FEET OF THE WEST ½ OF THE FRACTIONAL SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

1313449028 Page: 5 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## **Statement by Grantor and Grantee**

#### **GRANTOR:**

The Grantor, or his and her agent affirms that, to the best of their knowledge, the name of Grantor shown on the Deed, or assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land trust, is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation, or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated this 17 day	01 April, 2015,		
Signed Donald J. V	Vegran, Grantor		
SignedApril L. W	egrzyn, Grar ior	<u> </u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before me by he grantees this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013			
Affix seal here:	OFFICIAL SEAL MICHELLE EIDLE	Michelle	Eidle
	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/27/14	Notary Public	
GRANTEE:	·		

The Grantee or his or her agent affirms that, to the best of their knowledge, the name of Grantee shown on the Deed or assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land trust, is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation, or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013
Signed Moral tayen
Donald J. Wegrzyn, Grantee
Signed Opril & Wesky
April L. Wegrzyn, Grantee

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the grantee this 17th day of April, 2013

Affix seal here:

OFFICIAL SEAL MICHELLE EIDLE NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

helle Sidle